

# 14-2985-cv

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account Controlled  
and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Appellant,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AT&T CORP., RACKSPACE US, INC., COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, i2COALITION, and APPLICATION DEVELOPERS ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

---

ALAN C. RAUL  
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The SCA Authorizes Compelled Disclosure Only of Data That Can Be Fairly Characterized as Having a Substantial U.S. Nexus.....	7
II. The District Court’s Holding Rests On Significant Additional Errors of Law .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	12, 20
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Tellerate Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1122, 2014 WL 2987051 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2014).....	18
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8, 20
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	16
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, SA v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21
<i>Ings v. Ferguson</i> , 282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	6, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9, 15

<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Marc Rich &amp; Co.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	17, 20
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 8, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 17, 23
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	16
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	6, 22
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 691 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank of Chi.</i> , 699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	9, 10, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	6, 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 2707(e) .....6

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....2, 9, 18

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY**

Schwartz & Solove, *Reconciling Personal Information in the United States  
and European Union*, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 877 (2014) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987) .....17, 20, 22

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Report No. 103* (Feb. 6, 2012) .....13

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Resolution No. 103* (Feb. 6, 2012).....13

Dep’t of Justice, *Criminal Resource Manual* (1997).....21
